

TEMS AND CONDITIONS OF "SILVER PROGRAM"

1. Organizer of "Silver Program" is IUVO GROUP OU, reg. N 14063375, with address of registration: Estonia, Narva mnt 5, Tallinn City, Harju County, 10117, referred to hereinafter as "iuvo".

2. Definitions:

- 2.1. **Business Day** Any day, on which banks in Estonia or the respective EU member state are operating, except Saturdays, Sundays, and public holidays.
- 2.2. **Portal** means iuvo and the sites created and serviced by IUVO under a domain name www.iuvo-group.com and allows its Users to use various interactive services offered thereby, operating in the scope of this site.
- 2.3. **User** a person registered on the Portal as its user.
- 2.4. User's **Profile** the User's personal profile on the Portal, which is automatically created after the User registers on the Portal and is constantly available to the User after entering the User's e-mail address and password on the Portal.
- 2.5. **Virtual account** a separate account provided for each User by the Portal for recording settlements and transactions arising from the User Terms, Assignment Agreement and Loan Agreement.
- 2.6. **Privilege** each additional right for the usage of the platform, which the participants in "Silver Program" receive and is not available for the rest of the Portal's Users.
- 2.7. The meaning of all other terminology used in these Terms and Conditions is identical with the definitions in the User Terms of the Portal, available here: https://www.iuvo-group.com/en/user-terms/
- 3. "Silver Program" is active since 22.07.2021. Iuvo has the right to end or amend the present terms and conditions at its sole discretion without notifying the User or a third party.
- 4. Every registered User on www.iuvo-group.com has the right to participate in the "Silver Program" until it is active. In addition, the following terms have to be met:
- 4.1. The User must have added to their Virtual Account the amount of minimum 10 000 (ten thousand) EUR or the equivalent in another currency. The amount can be added with one transfer or with separate transfers.
- 4.2. The aforementioned amount has to be used to purchase claims on primary and/or secondary market, manually and/or automatically. The purchased claims through iuvoSAVE are also valid for participating in the Program.
- 4.3. If a User has more than one profile on the Portal, for participating in "Silver Program" are considered only the funds in the separate profile and not the cumulative amount in all profiles.



- 5. When the terms under item 4 are met, the profile status of the User changes to "Silver".
- 5.1. The change of the profile status happens within 7 business days after the terms are met.
- 5.2. Iuvo notifies the User for the change in profile status via email.
- 5.3. After the change of the profile status, the User participates in "Silver Program" and receives the Privileges under item 6.
- 6. Privileges which the participants in "Silver Program" receive and have the right to use:
- 6.1. Higher bonuses the users with profile status "Silver" have the right to receive higher bonuses than the users without "Silver" status when participating in bonus campaigns, organized by iuvo, but not higher than the users with "Gold" status of their profile.
- 6.2. Secondary market, fee the User will be charged with a lower fee than the standard. If a User with "Silver" profile status has successfully sold claims on secondary market, the fee shall be 0.5% (half percent) of the sold amount.
- 6.3. Add funds every added amount between 09:00 and 18:00 EET in business days will be in the virtual account of the User not later than 3 (three) hours after it has arrived in the bank account of iuvo. The Portal cannot affect and cannot be held liable for whatever delay of interbank transfers there might be.
- 6.4. Withdraw funds every withdrawal request of the User for an amount of their virtual account, made in a business day between 09:00 and 18:00 EET, will be processed not later than 1 (one) business day after it is received. Regardless of that, iuvo cannot affect and cannot be held liable for whatever delay of interbank transfers there might be.
- 7. To continue participating in "Silver Program", the User has to keep at least 10 000 (ten thousand) EUR in their virtual account. Only the added funds from bank transfers are taken into account to form this amount. The amount from received interest and bonuses as a result of purchasing claims are not taken into account.
- 7.1. In case the amount in the virtual account of the User decreases under the minimum for participation in the "Silver Program", the User has the right to increase the amount to 10 000 (ten thousand) EUR or more within a month. Iuvo is not obligated to send information to the User about it in any way.
- 7.2. In case the User does not increase the amount to 10 000 EUR or more in the given one-month period, the User loses its right to participate in the "Gold Program" and loses all privileges that come with it. Iuvo is not obligated to notify the User in case the User loses the "Silver" status of their profile.
- 8. It is prohibited for the User to use "Silver Program" in a way that is different than the principles of iuvo and the purpose of the Program. It is prohibited for Users to use the



Program in a way that can be defined as illicit by the sole discretion of iuvo. In case the User that participates in the Program has any doubts whether their actions meet the terms of the Program, the User can make a query about it on e-mail address: info@iuvo-group.com.

- 9. Participant is obligated to cease its participation in the Program if the Organizer requests it by its sole discretion.
- 10. Legal relations arising from "Silver Program" shall be governed by the Terms of this Program, published on the website of iuvo. By participating in the Program, the users agree with the present Terms and Conditions, including providing their personal data in compliance with the privacy policy. The Organizer of the Program keep its rights to amend these terms at its sole discretion.

The present version of these Terms and Conditions is effective as of 07.04.2023.